NOVEMBER 2016
  DSC-3624/11
1
©2016 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
Features
◆◆◆◆◆ 256K x 16 advanced high-speed CMOS Static RAM
◆◆◆◆◆ JEDEC Center Power / GND pinout for reduced noise.
◆◆◆◆◆ Equal access and cycle times

G
Blank
8
X
Tube or Tray
Tape and Reel
Green
Orderable Part Information
Speed
(ns) Orderable Part ID Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
10 71V416S10BE BE48 CABGA C
71V416S10BE8 BE48 CABGA C
71V416S10BEG BEG48 CABGA C
71V416S10BEG8 BEG48 CABGA C
71V416S10PHG PHG44 TSOP C
71V416S10PHG8 PHG44 TSOP C
71V416S10PHGI PHG44 TSOP I
71V416S10PHGI8 PHG44 TSOP I
71V416S10YG PBG44 SOJ C
71V416S10YG8 PBG44 SOJ C
12 71V416S12BE BE48 CABGA C
71V416S12BE8 BE48 CABGA C
71V416S12BEG BEG48 CABGA C
71V416S12BEG8 BEG48 CABGA C
71V416S12BEI BE48 CABGA I
71V416S12BEI8 BE48 CABGA I
71V416S12PHG PHG44 TSOP C
71V416S12PHG8 PHG44 TSOP C
71V416S12PHGI PHG44 TSOP I
71V416S12PHGI8 PHG44 TSOP I
71V416S12YG PBG44 SOJ C
71V416S12YG8 PBG44 SOJ C
71V416S12YGI PBG44 SOJ I
71V416S12YGI8 PBG44 SOJ I
3624 tbl 12b
Speed
(ns) Orderable Part ID Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
10 71V416L10BE BE48 CABGA C
71V416L10BEG BEG48 CABGA C
71V416L10BEG8 BEG48 CABGA C
71V416L10PHG PHG44 TSOP C
71V416L10PHG8 PHG44 TSOP C
71V416L10PHGI PHG44 TSOP I
71V416L10PHGI8 PHG44 TSOP I
71V416L10YG PBG44 SOJ C
71V416L10YG8 PBG44 SOJ C
12 71V416L12BE BE48 CABGA C
71V416L12BE8 BE48 CABGA C
71V416L12BEG BEG48 CABGA C
71V416L12BEG8 BEG48 CABGA C
71V416L12BEGI BEG48 CABGA I

71V416L12YG8 PBG44 SOJ C
71V416L12YGI PBG44 SOJ I
71V416L12YGI8 PBG44 SOJ I
3624 tbl 12a
           6.42
IDT71V416S, IDT71V416L, 3.3V CMOS Static RAM
4 Meg (256K x 16-Bit)                                                                                              Commercial and Industrial Temperature Ranges
9
Speed
(ns) Orderable Part ID Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
15 71V416L15BE BE48 CABGA C
71V416L15BE8 BE48 CABGA C
71V416L15BEG BEG48 CABGA C
71V416L15BEG8 BEG48 CABGA C
71V416L15BEGI BEG48 CABGA I
71V416L15BEGI8 BEG48 CABGA I
71V416L15BEI BE48 CABGA I
71V416L15BEI8 BE48 CABGA I
71V416L15PHG PHG44 TSOP C
71V416L15PHG8 PHG44 TSOP C
71V416L15PHGI PHG44 TSOP I
71V416L15PHGI8 PHG44 TSOP I
71V416L15YGI PBG44 SOJ I
71V416L15YGI8 PBG44 SOJ I
3624 tbl 12c
Orderable Part Information (con't)
Speed
(ns) Orderable Part ID Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
15 71V416S15BE BE48 CABGA C
71V416S15BE8 BE48 CABGA C
71V416S15BEG BEG48 CABGA C
71V416S15BEG8 BEG48 CABGA C
71V416S15BEGI BEG48 CABGA I

Pg. 1 Correct TTL to LVTTL
09/11/ 02 Pg. 2 Updated TBD information for the 48 BGA Capacitance table
11/26/02 Pg. 8 Added "Die Revision" to ordering information
07/31/03 Pg. 8 Updated note, L10 speed grade commercial temperature only and updated die stepping from YF to Y.
10/13/03 Pg. 8 Updated ordering information. Refer to 71V416YS and 71V416YL datasheet for latest generation die
step.
01/30/04 Pg. 8 Added "Restricted hazardous substance device" to ordering information
02/01/13: Pg. 1 Removed IDT reference to fabrication
Pg. 8 Removed die revision information from the Ordering Information
11/18/16: Pg. 2 Updated the orderable part numbers for all pin configurations
Added the corrected configuration title for the 48 BGA pin configuration
Reformatted SOJ/TSOP pins & labels. No change in functionality. It remains the same
Pg.4 Updated the Industrial values and the footnote references in the DC Electrical table
Pg. 5 Updated the footnote references in the AC Electrical table
        Pg. 8 Updated the orderable part numbers in the Ordering Information
        Pg. 8-9 Added orderable part information tables
The IDT logo is a registered trademark of Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS for SALES:
6024 Silver Creek Valley Road 800-345-7015 or
San Jose, CA 95138 408-284-8200
fax: 408-284-2775
for Tech Support:
408-284-4532
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 IDT (Integrated Device Technology):
  71V416L15YG8  71V416S15BE  71V416S15YG  71V416S12BEI8  71V416S12BEG8  71V416L12BEGI
71V416L15PHG  71V416L15PHGI  71V416S15PHG8  71V416S10BE  71V416S10YG  71V416S12YG  71V416S12BE
71V416L12PHG8  71V416S12PHGI  71V416L15YGI  71V416L15BEI  71V416L15BEG  71V416L10PHGI8
71V416S10PHGI8  71V416L12YGI  71V416S15YG8  71V416S15BE8  71V416L12PHGI8  71V416S12PHGI8
71V416S12YGI8  71V416L10BEG8  71V416S10BE8  71V416S12PHG8  71V416L12PHGI  71V416S15BEG
71V416S15BEI  71V416S15YGI  71V416L12BEI8  71V416L12BEG8  71V416L10YGI8  71V416S15BEG8
71V416L15BEGI  71V416S15BEI8  71V416S10PHG8  71V416L10PHGI  71V416S15PHG  71V416S15PHGI
71V416L15PHG8  71V416L15BE8  71V416L15YG  71V416L15BE  71V416L10BE  71V416L10YG  71V416L12YG
71V416S12PHG  71V416L12BE  71V416S12BEG  71V416S12BEI  71V416L10BE8  71V416L12YGI8  71V416L10YG8
  71V416S15YGI8  71V416S15BEGI8  71V416L15BEGI8  71V416L15YGI8  71V416S12YGI  71V416S10YGI8
71V416L10YGI  71V416L10BEG  71V416L10PHG  71V416L12BE8  71V416L12YG8  71V416S10YG8
71V416L15BEG8  71V416S15BEGI  71V416L15BEI8  71V416S10BEG8  71V416S10PHG  71V416S10YGI
71V416S12BE8  71V416S10BEG  71V416L12BEI  71V416L12BEG  71V416S10PHGI  71V416L10PHG8
71V416L15PHGI8  71V416S15PHGI8  71V416S12YG8  71V416L12BEGI8  71V416L12PHG  71V416YS15PHG